European Central Bank
Directorate General Communications
Sonnemannstrasse 20, 60314 Frankfurt am Main, Germany
Tel.: +49 69 1344 7455, email: media@ecb.europa.eu, website: www.ecb.europa.eu
Reproduction is permitted provided that the source is acknowledged.
24 February 2023
Decisions taken by the Governing Council of
the ECB (in addition to decisions setting

Sonnemannstrasse 20, 60314 Frankfurt am Main, Germany
Tel.: +49 69 1344 7455, email: media@ecb.europa.eu, website: www.ecb.europa.eu
Reproduction is permitted provided that the source is acknowledged.
ensuring the smooth transmission of monetary policy. This decision, applicable as of 1 May 2023, also
alters the remuneration of deposits held under the Eurosystem reserve management services
framework. The related press release is available on the ECB’s website.
Macroprudential policy and financial stability
Statement on revised floor methodology for assessing capital buffers for other systemically important
institutions (O-SIIs)
On 21 December 2022 the Governing Council took note of the revised floor methodology for
assessing O-SII capital buffers proposed by national authorities, and approved the related public
statement on macroprudential policies.
Advice on legislation
ECB Opinion on the implementation of the recommendations of the ECB convergence report
concerning central bank independence
On 21 December 2022 the Governing Council adopted Opinion CON/2022/45 at the request of
Българска народна банка (Bulgarian National Bank), acting on behalf of the Bulgarian Minister for
Finance.
ECB Opinion on Italy’s participation in the International Monetary Fund’s Resilience and Sustainability
Trust
On 30 December 2022 the Governing Council adopted Opinion CON/2022/46 at the request of the
Italian Ministry of Economy and Finance.
ECB Opinion on payment and settlement systems
On 6 January 2023 the Governing Council adopted Opinion CON/2023/1 at the request of the
Estonian Ministry of Finance.
ECB Opinion on a proposal for a directive on the energy performance of buildings (recast)
On 16 January 2023 the Governing Council adopted Opinion CON/2023/2 prepared on the ECB’s own
initiative.
24 February 2023
Decisions taken by the Governing Council of the ECB (in addition to decisions setting interest rates)
European Central Bank
Directorate General Communications
Sonnemannstrasse 20, 60314 Frankfurt am Main, Germany
Tel.: +49 69 1344 7455, email: media@ecb.europa.eu, website: www.ecb.europa.eu
Reproduction is permitted provided that the source is acknowledged.
ECB Opinion on the phase out of savings and loan associations
On 2 February 2023 the Governing Council adopted Opinion CON/2023/3 at the request of the
Estonian Ministry of Finance.
ECB Opinion on a proposal for a regulation amending Regulations (EU) No 260/2012 and (EU)
2021/1230 as regards instant credit transfers in euro
On 1 February 2023 the Governing Council adopted Opinion CON/2023/4 at the requests of the
Council of the European Union and the European Parliament.
ECB Opinion on the designation of the Central Bank of Cyprus as a competent authority for the
implementation of Union legal acts
On 20 February 2023 the Governing Council adopted Opinion CON/2023/5 at the request of the
Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Cyprus.
Corporate governance
Amendments to the legal framework related to the entry of Hrvatska narodna banka into the
Eurosystem